PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 7 APRIL 1999 No. 54 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

PILCHARD FISHING (PROFESSIONAL) RESTRICTIONS AMENDMENT ORDER 1999 Order No. 1 of 1999

FD 1125/97 [257]

Made by the Minister under section 43.

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the *Pilchard Fishing (Professional) Restrictions Amendment Order* 1999.

Principal Order

2. In this order the *Pilchard Fishing (Professional) Restrictions Notice 1992* * is referred to as the principal Order.

Clause 3 amended

- 3. Clause 3 of the principal Order is amended by deleting the words "professional fisherman's" and substituting the following— $\,$
 - " commercial fishing ".

Clause 4 amended

- 4. Clause 4 of the principal Order is amended—
 - (a) by deleting the words "Professional Fisherman's Licence" and substituting the following—
 - " commercial fishing licence ";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting the words "by licence or endorsement under section 32";
 - (c) in paragraph (b) by deleting the words "limited entry" and substituting the following—
 - " managed "; and
 - (d) by deleting the words "this notice" and substituting the following—
 - " this notice after 15 May 1999 ".

[*Published in the Gazette of 9 October 1992.]

Dated this 25th day of February 1999.

MONTY HOUSE, Minister for Fisheries.

